

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES,
D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN C. EASTMAN
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE
Chapman University
Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330

ANNE O'CONNOR
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
FAMILY AND LIFE
ADVOCATES
5601 Southpoint Centre
Blvd.
Fredericksburg, VA 22407
(540) 372-3930

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
KEVIN H. THERIOT
JORDAN W. LORENCE
ELISSA M. GRAVES
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 1st Street N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

DEAN R. BROYLES
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND POLICY
539 West Grand Avenue
Escondido, CA 92025
(760) 747-4529

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 4

JURISDICTION 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 15

I. The Ninth Circuit upheld the California law compelling speech from noncommercial entities that offer their services for free based on their pro-life viewpoint, in conflict with decisions of this Court and other circuits..... 17

A. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion conflicts with decisions of this Court on content-based and viewpoint discriminatory laws..... 18

- B. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling conflicts with decisions by this Court and the Fourth Circuit on whether regulations of pro bono professional speech are subject to strict scrutiny. 21
- C. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling conflicts with that of the Second Circuit on whether the State may compel pregnancy centers to recite specific disclosures promoting abortion..... 24
- D. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with rulings by this Court and the Fourth and Eleventh Circuits on the circumstances in which speech may be compelled or prohibited between physicians and patients. 27
 - 1. This Court’s Decision in *Planned Parenthood v. Casey* does not support the Ninth Circuit’s decision..... 27
 - 2. The Ninth Circuit’s decision allowing the government to require or ban speech in the context of doctor and patient discussions of controversial topics conflicts with rulings of the Fourth and Eleventh Circuits..... 29

E. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of this Court that invalidated efforts to compel speech by non-commercial, non-professional speakers..... 31

II. The Ninth Circuit resolved significant questions of free exercise doctrine in conflict with this Court’s precedent. 36

III. This Case Offers a Clean Vehicle To Examine These First Amendment Issues..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 39

APPENDIX:

Ninth Circuit Opinion (Oct. 14, 2016)..... 1a

District Court Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Feb. 8, 2016) 44a

Ninth Circuit Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 20, 2016)..... 72a

Relevant Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I 74a

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 74a

Assembly Bill No. 775..... 75a

Verified Complaint (Oct. 12, 2015)..... 84a

Excerpt from Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs'
Motion for Preliminary Injunction in the District
Court (Jan. 11, 2016) 127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A Woman’s Friend Pregnancy Resource Clinic v. Harris</i> No 15-17517 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12, 39
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	2, 3, 34, 35, 36
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County,</i> 5 F. Supp. 3d 745 (D. Md. 2014).....	25, 32
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	36, 37
<i>Evergreen Association, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	3, 24, 25, 26
<i>Frisby v. Schultz,</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	35
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16
<i>In re Primus,</i> 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	2, 22, 23, 24

<i>Livingwell Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. 15-17497 (9th Cir 2016)	12, 39
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utility Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 13, 14, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	2, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	2, 25, 30, 31, 35, 36
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	2, 19, 20
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	3, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	35
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 15, 16

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
– F.3d –, No. 12-14009, 2017 WL 632740
(11th Cir. 2017) 3, 30

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 15, 16

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. amend. I 4, 12, 23, 25, 26, 39

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 4

42 U.S.C. § 238n 12

Ordinances

Cal Bus. & Prof. Code § 2052 36

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123471 35

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14132 8, 20

Other Authorities

FAMILY PACT Coverage:

<http://www.familypact.org/Get%20Covered/what-does-family-pact-cover> 8, 9, 37

Family PACT Provider Search:

www.familypact.org/provider-search-1 1, 7, 38

Family PACT Website:

<http://www.familypact.org/Home/home-page> 21

Planned Parenthood, California Health Centers:

<https://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-center/CA> 1, 7, 21

State of California, Department of Health Care

Services, “Frequency of Threshold Language Speakers in the Medi-Cal Population by County for January 2015,” dated September 2016:www.dhcs.ca.gov/dataandstats/statistics/Documents/Threshold_Language_Brief_Sept2016_ADA.pdf..... 10

The San Diego Union-Tribune, GENERAL PRINT RATE

BOOK:<http://cdn.sandiegouniontrib.com/static/utsd/v1/pdf/general.pdf>..... 33
